

05-2969-cv

To Be Argued By:
DAVID X. SULLIVAN

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 05-2969-cv

HAROLD E. VON HOFE, KATHLEEN M. VON HOFE,
Claimant-Appellants,

PROPERTY, PARCEL OF, 32 MEDLEY LANE,
BRANFORD, CT,

Defendant,

-vs-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

DAVID X. SULLIVAN
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	viii
Issue Presented for Review.....	ix
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	4
A. Execution of the Search Warrant and Resolution of the State Charges.....	4
B. The Federal Forfeiture Action.....	7
1. The Jury Trial.....	7
2. The Post-Trial Evidentiary Hearing On Constitutional Excessiveness.....	9
Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument.....	12
I. The Claimants Failed to Show That the Forfeiture of the Defendant Property Was Grossly Disproportional to the Offense.....	12

A. Relevant Facts.....	12
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review.....	13
C. Discussion.....	17
1. The <i>Bajakajian</i> Factors Show That Forfeiture Here Was Not Grossly Disproportional to the Offense.	17
a. The Essence of the Crime.	17
i. Harold von Hofe.....	17
ii. Kathleen von Hofe	18
b. The Persons for Whom the Statute was Principally Designed.....	19
c. The Maximum Sentence.	20
i. Harold von Hofe.....	21
ii. Kathleen von Hofe.....	23
d. The Nature of the Harm Caused by the Conduct.	25
e. Conclusion	26

2. The Government’s Decision to Present
its Case to a Jury Rather than Accept the
Monetary Value of the Defendant Property
Did Not Violate the Eighth Amendment... 27

Conclusion..... 33

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	13
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	14, 17
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	6
<i>United States v. 303 West 116th Street</i> , 901 F.2d 288 (2d Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>United States v. 38 Whalers Cove Drive</i> , 954 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>United States v. 418 57th Street</i> , 922 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1990).	20
<i>United States v. 45 Claremont Street</i> , 395 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).	16, 21, 26, 31
<i>United States v. 829 Calle de Madero</i> , 100 F.3d 734 (10th Cir. 1996).	28, 29, 31

United States v. 835 Seventh Street Rensselaer,
820 F. Supp. 688 (N.D.N.Y.), *reconsideration
granted in part*, 832 F. Supp. 43
(N.D.N.Y. 1993) 30, 31

United States v. Ahmad,
213 F.3d 805 (4th Cir. 2000). 21

United States v. Austin,
509 U.S. 602 (1993). 13, 14, 20, 28

United States v. Bajakajian,
524 U.S. 321 (1998). *passim*

United States v. Bernitt,
392 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2004),
cert. denied, 544 U.S. 991 (2005). 27

United States v. Booker,
543 U.S. 220 (2005). 22

United States v. Bovee,
291 F. Supp. 2d 557 (E.D. Mich. 2003). 20

United States v. Carpenter,
317 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2003), *reinstated in
relevant part on rehearing en banc*, 360 F.3d 591
(6th Cir. 2004), *cert. denied*, 543 U.S. 851 (2004). 21

United States v. Collado,
348 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2003). *passim*

<i>United States v. Heldeman</i> , 402 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2005).	27
<i>United States v. Milbrand</i> , 58 F.3d 841 (2d Cir. 1995).	13, 16, 28, 30
<i>United States v. 32 Medley Lane</i> , 372 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D. Conn. 2005).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Shields</i> , 87 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 1996) (en banc).	20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 920 F. Supp. 245 (D. Me. 1996)	20
<i>United States v. Wegner</i> , 46 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 1995)	20

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
AND STATUTES**

Eighth Amendment to the Constitution	13
18 U.S.C. § 983.	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 801.	3
21 U.S.C. § 841.	11, 21, 22, 23
21 U.S.C. § 846.	11, 21, 22, 23
21 U.S.C. § 856.	24

21 U.S.C. § 881.	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	viii
28 U.S.C. § 1345.	viii
28 U.S.C. § 1355.	viii
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21a-277.	6, 18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21a-279.	6, 19

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.	viii, 4
----------------------------	---------

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1.	22
U.S.S.G. § 5E1.2.	22, 24
